

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

-----X  
In re :  
 :  
 : Chapter 9  
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, :  
 : Case No. 13-53846  
 :  
 Debtor. : Hon. Stephen W. Rhodes  
 :  
-----X

**OBJECTION OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF RETIREES  
TO ELIGIBILITY OF THE CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN TO  
BE A DEBTOR UNDER CHAPTER 9 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. PA 436 AND THE GOVERNOR’S APPOINTMENT OF THE EMERGENCY  
MANAGER ..... 2

II. THE EMERGENCY MANAGER MARCHES DETROIT TOWARDS CHAPTER 9  
INTENDING TO IMPAIR PENSIONS ..... 4

III. SEVERAL CURRENT AND FORMER EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY SEEK  
PROTECTION FOR THEIR RETIREMENT COMPENSATION BENEFITS IN  
MICHIGAN COURTS ..... 7

IV. THE EMERGENCY MANAGER’S COMMENCEMENT OF CHAPTER 9  
PROCEEDINGS..... 9

V. THE CITY’S ELIGIBILITY MOTION ..... 9

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 13

I. ACCEPTANCE OF THE CITY’S AUTHORIZATION TO FILE ITS PETITION  
WOULD RENDER CHAPTER 9 UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 13

A. If Chapter 9 Permits the City to Ignore the Pension Clause, Chapter 9 Grants  
Authorization not Available Under the Michigan Constitution..... 13

B. If Chapter 9 Permits Michigan’s Executive Branch to Consent to a Limitation on  
its Sovereignty not Authorized by its People, the Federal Statute is  
Unconstitutional..... 18

II. IT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR THE COURT TO REVIEW THE  
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CHAPTER 9 BECAUSE THE EMERGENCY  
MANAGER’S PETITION FOR THE CITY OF DETROIT DOES NOT MEET THE  
BANKRUPTCY CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR ELIGIBILITY ..... 23

A. The Burden is on the Debtors to Show Compliance With Sections 109(c) and  
921(c) ..... 24

B. The Authorizations Relied Upon by the Emergency Manager Were Flawed Under  
the Michigan Constitution..... 27

1.	PA 436 is Squarely at Odds With the Pension Clause of Michigan’s Constitution and Therefore Unconstitutional.....	27
2.	The Conflict Between PA 436 and the Pension Clause of the Michigan Constitution Cannot be Reconciled .....	28
a.	The Attorney General’s Position Should not be Adopted .....	28
b.	The City of Detroit Cannot Rescue the Unconditional Authorizations.....	29
C.	The Governor’s Authorization Pursuant to PA 436 is not Valid and Void <i>Ab Initio</i> Under Michigan’s Constitution, and so is That of the Emergency Manager.....	31
D.	The City Cannot Satisfy Bankruptcy Code 109(c)(5) and is Subject to Dismissal Under Bankruptcy Code 921(c) .....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ass'n. of Professional and Technical Employees v. City of Detroit</i> , 398 N.W.2d 436 (Mich. 1986).....	15
<i>Attorney Gen ex rel Eaves v. State Bridge Com.</i> , 269 N.W. 388 (Mich. 1936).....	34
<i>Baltimore Teachers Union v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Bd. Of Trustees of Policemen's and Firemen's Retirement Fund of City of Gadsen v. Cary</i> , 373 So.2d 841 (Ala. 1979).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Employees Ass'n v. Schimmel, et al.</i> , No. 12-2087, 2013 WL 4038582 (6th Cir. Aug. 9, 2013) .....	passim
<i>Dullam v. Willson</i> , 19 N.W. 112 (Mich. 1984).....	33
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	15,16
<i>Fisher Sand and Gravel Co. v. Neal A. Sweebe, Inc.</i> , No. 143374, 2013 WL 3924324 (Mich. July 30, 2013).....	29
<i>Flowers, et al. v. Snyder, et al.</i> , Case No. 13-729-CZ (Ingham Cty. Cir.Ct. 2013).....	7
<i>Flowers et al. v. State of Michigan et al.</i> , Case No. 13-374-C2 (Ingham Cty. Cir.Ct. 2013).....	8, 9, 11, 23
<i>Webster, et al. v. Michigan, et al.</i> , Case No. 13-734-CZ (Ingham Cty. Cir.Ct. 2013).....	8, 11
<i>In re City of Bridgeport</i> , 129 B.R. 332 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1991) .....	23, 24
<i>In re City of Cent. Falls, R.I.</i> , 468 B.R. 36 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2012).....	26

<i>In re City of Colorado Springs Spring Creek General Imp. Dist.</i> , 177 B.R. 684 (Bankr.D.Colo. 1995) .....	25
<i>In re City of Harrisburg</i> , 465 B.R. 744 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011) .....	23, 26
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 475 B.R. 720 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	25
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 493 B.R. 772 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....	36
<i>In re City of Vallejo</i> , 403 B.R. 72 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2009).....	25
<i>In re County of Orange</i> , 183 B.R. 594 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995).....	35
<i>In re Enrolled Senate Bill 1269 (Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 258)</i> , 209 N.W.2d 200 (Mich. 1973).....	4, 28
<i>In re McCurtain Mun. Auth.</i> , 2007 WL 4287604 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2007) .....	34
<i>In re New York City Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , 427 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38</i> , 806 N.W.2d 683 (Mich. 2011).....	28
<i>In re Suffolk Regional Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , 462 B.R. 397 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25, 34
<i>In re Sullivan County Regional Refuse Disposal District</i> , 25 B.R. 60 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1994) .....	35
<i>In re Valley Health System</i> , 383 B.R. 156 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2008).....	25
<i>In re Villages at Castle Rock Metro Dist. No.</i> 4,145 B.R. 76 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990) .....	35
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 1186 v. City of Vallejo (In re City of Vallejo)</i> 408 B.R. 280 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2009).....	25,35
<i>Kim v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 825 N.W.2d 329 (Mich. 2012).....	33

<i>Koontz v. Ameritech Services, Inc.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 34 (Mich. 2002).....	15
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2191 (2013).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	15
<i>McDougall v. Schanz</i> , 597 N.W.2d 148 (Mich. 1999).....	28
<i>McKane v. City of Lansing</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 649 (6th Cir. Jan. 14, 1998).....	34
<i>Musselman v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 237 (Mich. 1995).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> , 636 P.2d 532 (Cal. 1980).....	16
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	25
<i>People ex rel Metevier v. Therrien</i> , 45 N.W. 78 (Mich. 1890).....	31
<i>People v. Perkins</i> , 703 N.W.2d 448 (Mich. 2005).....	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 US 477 (1989).....	19
<i>Romein v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 555 (Mich. 1990).....	15
<i>Seitz v. Probate Judges Retirement System</i> , 474 N.W. 2d 125 (Mich. 1991).....	28
<i>Sittler v. Bd. of Control</i> , 53 N.W.2d 681 (Mich. 1952).....	31

<i>Smith v. Michigan</i> , 410 N.W.2d 749 (Mich. 1987).....	30
<i>Subway-Surface Supervisors Ass’n. v. New York Transit Authority</i> , 375 N.E.2d 384 (N.Y. 1978).....	16
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co. v. Ward</i> , 460 Mich. 230 (Mich. 1999).....	28
<i>The General Retirement Sys. of the City of Detroit, et al v. Orr et al.</i> , Case No 13-768-CZ (Ingham Cty. Cir.Ct. 2013).....	7
<i>Twp. of Dearborn v. Dearborn Twp. Clerk</i> , 55 N.W.2d 201 (Mich. 1952).....	31
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	passim
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 101.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 109.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 901.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 921.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 922.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1102.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 157.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1302.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1321.....	7
M.C.L. § 15.151.....	32
M.C.L. § 141.1201 .....	2
M.C.L. §§ 141.1501 .....	3
M.C.L. §§ 141.1501-1531.....	3, 27

M.C.L. §141.1541 .....	passim
M.C.L. § 141.1549 .....	3
M.C.L. § 141.1551 .....	6, 28
M.C.L. § 141.1552 .....	28
M.C.L. § 141.1553 .....	28
M.C.L. § 141.1558 .....	4, 28
M.C.L. § 141.1566 .....	4
M.C.L. § 168.64 .....	31
ALA. CONST. art. I, § 22 .....	17
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 9 .....	16
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	13
MICH. CONST. art. V, § 8 .....	31
MICH. CONST. art. V, § 20 .....	31, 32
MICH. CONST. art. IX, § 24 .....	passim
MICH. CONST. art. XI, § 1 .....	2, 3, 30, 32
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	14
U.S. CONST. amend. X .....	13
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 .....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Mayer, <i>State Sovereignty, State Bankruptcy, and a Reconsideration of Chapter 9 Amer.</i> Bank. Law Journal 363 (Fall 2011) .....	19
2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 921.04[2] .....	25



The Official Committee of Retirees (“Committee”) objects to and contests the eligibility of the City of Detroit, Michigan (the “City”) to be a debtor under Chapter 9 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101, *et seq.* (the “Bankruptcy Code”).
